

cricut easypress miniTM LT

EN | User Guide (02)

FR | Guide d'utilisation (07)

ES | Manual de usuario (11)



CHP050A5

Get to know your Cricut EasyPress Mini™ LT



- | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|
| 1 Handle | 3 Indicator Light |
| 2 Plug/Unplug it to turn on/off | 4 Heat Plate |
| | 5 Safety Base |

Always handle with care



Before operating machine, read enclosed Important Safety Instructions.



CAUTION:

Heat Plate (4) gets very hot during use. Always return to **Safety Base (5)** when not in use.



How to operate

- The power cord plug is used as the ON/OFF device.
- To turn ON, insert plug into compatible electrical outlet.
- To turn OFF, grasp the plug firmly and pull to disconnect from wall outlet. Never pull on the cord.

Need help?

Visit cricut.com/help

Important safety instructions

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. READ THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PRIOR TO SETTING UP, OPERATING, AND SERVICING YOUR CRICUT EASYPRESS MINI™ LT.

Please follow the enclosed instructions, online instructions, and other Cricut instructional materials.

In these Safety Instructions, the term “Machine” means Cricut EasyPress Mini LT.



WARNING: Risk of Injury, Fire, and Electric Shock.

Operating Machine in a manner not prescribed in the enclosed instructions, online instructions, and other official Cricut materials may result in damage to Machine, property damage, injury, or even death.

Please note the following safety-related symbols that appear on Machine:



Attention. Alerts you to potential hazards. Please read and follow all instructions, warnings, and cautions.



Caution, Hot Surface. Machine operates at high temperatures. Machine heat plate is hot during use. DO NOT TOUCH.



For Indoor Use Only. Machine is to be used in dry indoor locations only.



Return Machine to Safety Base. Machine's high operating temperatures can cause burns, damage surfaces, and start fires.

Always place Machine in Safety Base when not holding or using.



Refer to instruction manual/booklet and follow all instructions, warnings and cautions to avoid property damage, personal injury or death.

WARNING: Machine operates at high temperatures that can cause burns or other injury. Machine heat plate is hot during use. USE WITH EXTREME CAUTION.



CAUTION: Use in a well-ventilated area – vapors from heating process may be irritating to sensitive individuals. In case of skin irritation, immediately wash skin with soap and water; for contact with eyes, immediately flush with water. If irritation persists, seek medical attention.

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock. Do not open, modify, or otherwise tamper with Machine.

To turn Machine OFF, grasp the plug firmly and pull to disconnect Machine from electrical outlet. Never pull on the power cord.

WARNING: To provide continued protection against risk of electric shock, connect to properly grounded outlets only. Connect only to a power outlet that delivers power which is in accordance with the electrical ratings marked on your product. Do not use with extension cord. If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with min. ampere rating 13 A shall be used. A cord rated for less amperage can result in a risk of fire or electric shock due to overheating.

Before cleaning Machine, unplug from

power outlet and allow to cool completely. Only clean with a soft cloth dampened with glass cleaner or water. Never use flammable liquid or solvents like acetone or nail polish remover. Do not allow children to perform cleaning or maintenance on Machine.

Do not immerse in water or use in wet conditions.

Machine is intended for household and indoor use only. While using Machine, follow these safe-use practices:

- Use Machine in a well-ventilated area where air temperature does not exceed 35°C (95°F);
- Be careful when using Machine near combustible or heat reactive materials;
- Do not apply heat to material longer than recommended;
- Always unplug Machine and allow it to cool down before storage;
- Ensure Machine and safety base are situated on a flat, stable surface;
- Do not leave Machine unattended when it is plugged into electrical outlet; and

- Unplug Machine from outlet when not in use and before servicing or cleaning.

WARNING: Machine becomes hot during use. Young children should be kept away.

Machine is not intended for use by children 12 years of age and under; or by persons with reduced physical, sensory or cognitive capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of Machine by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with Machine.

The power cord should be positioned so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be tripped over, snagged, or pulled on unintentionally (especially by children).

Use care not to allow the cord to touch the heated surface. Coil the cord loosely when storing.

If the power cord is damaged, do not operate Machine.

Do not operate if Machine has been

dropped and is damaged. If Machine or power cord are damaged, to avoid a hazard contact Cricut Member Care for resolution: cricut.com/contact or 1-877-727-4288

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

LIMITED WARRANTY: See cricut.com/ warranty or write to manufacturer or authorized region representative at applicable address shown, for full terms and conditions.

FCC STATEMENT

The U.S. Federal Communications Commission (in 47 CFR 15.105) has specified that the following notices be brought to the attention of users of this product.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Pursuant to Part 15.21 of the FCC Rules, any changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by Cricut may cause harmful interference and void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Product specifications: CHP050A5	
Size: Unit (W x L x H)	2.1 x 3.4 x 4.1 in; 5.4 x 8.7 x 10.4 cm
Weight: Unit	0.8 lbs. (0.36 kg)
Size: Unit + Stand (W x L x H)	3.0 x 3.9 x 4.6 in; 7.7 x 10.0 x 11.6 cm
Weight: Unit + Stand	0.87 lbs. (0.4 kg)
Power input (appliance inlet)	120-127V, 60Hz, 150-168 W
External power supply	N/A

Apprenez à connaître votre Cricut EasyPress Mini™ LT



- | | |
|--|---------------------|
| 1 Poignée | 3 Voyant lumineux |
| 2 Branchez/débranchez l'appareil pour l'allumer/l'éteindre | 4 Plaque chauffante |
| | 5 Base de sécurité |

Toujours manipuler avec précaution



Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lisez les Instructions de sécurité importantes ci-jointes.



ATTENTION : La plaque chauffante (4) devient très chaude pendant son utilisation. Remplacez toujours l'unité sur la base de sécurité (5) lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.



Fonctionnement de l'appareil

- La fiche du cordon d'alimentation fait office d'interrupteur marche/arrêt.
- Pour allumer la machine, insérez la fiche dans une prise électrique compatible.

- Pour l'éteindre, saisissez fermement la fiche et tirez pour la débrancher de la prise murale. Ne tirez jamais sur le câble.

Besoin d'aide ?

Rendez-vous sur cricut.com/help

Instructions de sécurité importantes

LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS. LISEZ CE DOCUMENT EN ENTIER AVANT D'INSTALLER, D'UTILISER ET D'ENTREtenir LE CRICUT EASYPRESS MINI™ LT.

Veuillez lire les instructions ci-jointes, les instructions en ligne et le reste du matériel pédagogique Cricut.

Dans ces instructions de sécurité, le terme « Appareil » désigne le Cricut EasyPress Mini LT.



AVERTISSEMENT : risque de blessure, d'incendie et de choc électrique.

L'utilisation de la machine d'une manière non prescrite dans les instructions ci-jointes, les instructions en ligne et d'autres documents officiels Cricut peut endommager la machine, entraîner des dommages matériels, des blessures ou même la mort.

Veuillez prêter attention aux symboles de sécurité suivants qui apparaissent sur la machine :



Attention. Vous avertit des dangers potentiels. Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les instructions, avertissements et mises en garde.



Attention, surface chaude. La machine fonctionne à des températures élevées. La plaque chauffante de la machine est chaude pendant l'utilisation. NE LA TOUCHEZ PAS.



Pour une utilisation à l'intérieur seulement. La machine doit être utilisée en intérieur et dans des endroits secs uniquement.



Remettez la machine sur la base de sécurité. Les températures de fonctionnement élevées de la machine peuvent provoquer des brûlures, endommager les surfaces et

déclencher des incendies. Placez toujours la machine sur la base de sécurité lorsque vous ne la tenez pas ou ne l'utilisez pas.



Reportez-vous au manuel/livret d'instructions et suivez toutes les instructions, avertissements et mises en garde pour éviter des dommages matériels, des blessures corporelles ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT : la machine fonctionne à des températures élevées qui peuvent causer des brûlures ou d'autres blessures. La plaque chauffante de la machine est chaude pendant l'utilisation. UTILISER AVEC UNE EXTRÊME PRÉCAUTION.



ATTENTION : utilisez la machine dans un endroit bien ventilé – les vapeurs causées par la chauffe peuvent être irritantes pour les personnes sensibles. En cas d'irritation cutanée, laver immédiatement la peau à l'eau et au savon ; en cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement à grande eau. Si l'irritation persiste, consulter un médecin.

ATTENTION : risque de choc électrique. Ne pas ouvrir, modifier ou altérer la machine de quelque manière que ce soit.

Pour éteindre la machine, saisissez fermement la fiche et tirez pour débrancher la machine de la prise électrique. Ne tirez jamais sur le câble d'alimentation.

AVERTISSEMENT : pour prévenir le risque d'électrocution, ne branchez la Machine que sur des prises correctement mises à la terre et qui fournissent une alimentation conforme aux caractéristiques électriques indiquées sur votre produit. N'utilisez pas la Machine avec une rallonge. Si une rallonge est nécessaire, un câble avec un ampérage minimal de 13 A doit être utilisé. Un câble conçu pour un ampérage inférieur peut entraîner un risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution en raison d'une surchauffe.

Avant de nettoyer la Machine, débranchez-la de la prise de courant et laissez-la refroidir complètement. Nettoyez-la uniquement avec un chiffon doux humidifié à l'aide d'un nettoyant pour vitres ou d'eau. N'utilisez jamais de liquide ou de solvants inflammables comme de l'acétone ou du dissolvant pour vernis à ongles. Ne laissez pas les enfants effectuer le nettoyage ou l'entretien de la Machine.

Ne pas immerger dans l'eau ou utiliser dans des conditions humides.

La machine est destinée à un usage domestique et en intérieur uniquement. Lors de l'utilisation de la machine, suivez ces consignes de sécurité :

- Utilisez la machine dans un endroit bien ventilé où la température de l'air ne dépasse pas 35 °C (95 °F) ;
- Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez la machine à proximité de matériaux combustibles ou réactifs à la chaleur ;
- N'appliquez pas de chaleur au matériau utilisé plus longtemps que recommandé ;
- Débranchez toujours la machine et laissez-la refroidir avant de la ranger ;
- Assurez-vous que la Machine et la base de sécurité sont posées sur une surface plane et stable ;
- Ne laissez jamais la machine sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est branchée sur une prise électrique ; et
- Débranchez la machine de la prise lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée et avant l'entretien ou le nettoyage.

AVERTISSEMENT : la machine devient chaude pendant l'utilisation. Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants s'approcher de la machine.

La machine n'est pas destinée à être utilisée par des enfants de 12 ans et moins ; par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou cognitives réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles n'aient bénéficié d'une supervision ou reçu des instructions concernant l'utilisation de la machine par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent rester sous surveillance afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec la machine.

Le cordon d'alimentation doit être positionné de manière à ce qu'il ne repose pas sur le plan de travail ou la table où il pourrait entraîner une chute, s'accrocher à un tiers ou être tiré par inadvertance (en particulier par les enfants).

Faites attention à ne pas laisser le cordon en contact avec la surface chauffée. Enroulez le cordon sans serrer lors du stockage. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, n'utilisez pas la machine.

N'utilisez pas la Machine si elle est tombée et a été endommagée. Si la Machine ou le câble d'alimentation sont endommagés, contactez l'Assistance aux membres Cricut pour trouver une solution : cricut.com/contact ou 08 05 11 86 96

LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES

GARANTIE LIMITÉE : Consultez cricut.com/warranty ou contactez le fabricant ou le représentant régional autorisé à l'adresse applicable affichée pour connaître l'intégralité des conditions générales.

Caractéristiques du produit: CHP050A5	
Taille : Unité (W x L x H)	2,1 x 3,4 x 4,1 po ; 5,4 x 8,7 x 10,4 cm
Poids : Unité	0,8 lbs. (0,36 kg)
Taille : Unité + Support (W x L x H)	3,0 x 3,9 x 4,6 po ; 7,7 x 10,0 x 11,6 cm
Poids : Unité + Support	0,87 lbs. (0,4 kg)
Alimentation électrique (à l'entrée de l'appareil)	120-127V, 60Hz, 150-168 W
Alimentation externe	N/D

Descubre tu Cricut EasyPress Mini™ LT



- | | |
|--|------------------------|
| 1 Asa | 3 Luz indicadora |
| 2 Enchúfala/
desenchúfala para
encenderla/apagarla | 4 Placa térmica |
| | 5 Base de
seguridad |

Utilízala siempre con cuidado



Antes de utilizar la Máquina, lee las instrucciones de seguridad adjuntas, son importantes.



PRECAUCIÓN: La placa térmica (4) alcanza temperaturas muy elevadas



cuando la Máquina está en funcionamiento. Colócala siempre en la **base de seguridad (5)** cuando no la utilices.



Cómo funciona

- El enchufe del cable de alimentación se utiliza como dispositivo de encendido/apagado.
- Para encenderla, introduce el enchufe en una toma de corriente compatible.
- Para apagarla, sujeta bien el enchufe y tira para desconectarlo de la toma de corriente. Nunca tires del cable.

¿Necesitas ayuda?

Visita cricut.com/help

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

LEE Y CONSERVA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEE ESTE DOCUMENTO EN SU TOTALIDAD ANTES DE CONFIGURAR, UTILIZAR Y REALIZAR EL MANTENIMIENTO DE TU CRICUT EASYPRESS MINI™ LT.

Sigue las indicaciones adjuntas, las instrucciones en línea y otros materiales explicativos Cricut.

En estas Instrucciones de seguridad, el término «Máquina» hace referencia a Cricut EasyPress Mini LT.



ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones, incendio y descarga eléctrica.

Utilizar la Máquina de una manera distinta a la establecida en las instrucciones adjuntas, las indicaciones en línea y otros materiales oficiales de Cricut puede

generar daños a la Máquina, daños materiales, lesiones o incluso la muerte.

Ten en consideración los siguientes símbolos relativos a la seguridad que aparecen en la Máquina:



Atención. Te advierte sobre posibles peligros. Lee y sigue todas las instrucciones, advertencias y avisos.



Precaución, superficie caliente.

Esta Máquina funciona a altas temperaturas. Cuando la Máquina está en funcionamiento, la placa térmica está caliente. NO TOCAR.



Solo para uso en interiores.

La Máquina se debe utilizar únicamente en lugares secos de interior.



Vuelve a colocar la Máquina en la base de seguridad. Las altas

temperaturas que alcanza la Máquina durante su funcionamiento pueden provocar quemaduras, dañar superficies e iniciar incendios. Coloca siempre la Máquina en la base de seguridad si no la estás sujetando ni usando.



Consulta el manual/folleto de instrucciones y sigue todas las instrucciones, advertencias y avisos para evitar daños materiales, personales o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA: La Máquina funciona a altas temperaturas que pueden provocar quemaduras u otras lesiones. Cuando la Máquina está en funcionamiento, la placa térmica está caliente. UTILÍZALA CON MUCHA PRECAUCIÓN.



PRECAUCIÓN: Úsala en una zona muy bien ventilada, ya que los vapores que se generan durante el calentamiento pueden provocar irritación en personas sensibles. En caso de irritación de la piel, lávala inmediatamente con agua y jabón; en caso de contacto con los ojos, lávalos inmediatamente

con agua. Si persiste la irritación ocular, consulta con un médico.

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No abras, modifiques ni manipules la Máquina de ningún modo.

Para apagar la Máquina, sujeta bien el enchufe y tira para desconectarlo de la toma de corriente. Nunca tires del cable

de alimentación. Sujeta el enchufe y tira para desconectar la Máquina.

ADVERTENCIA: Para disponer de una protección continua frente al riesgo de descarga eléctrica, conecta la Máquina únicamente a tomas de corriente con conexión a tierra. Conecta la Máquina solo a una toma de corriente que suministre una potencia conforme a las especificaciones eléctricas que se indican en tu producto. No la utilices con un alargador. Si es imprescindible utilizar un alargador, se debe usar un cable que admita un amperaje mínimo de 13 A. Un cable con un amperaje inferior puede sobrecalentarse y conllevar riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica.

Antes de limpiar la Máquina, desenchúfala de la toma de corriente y deja que se enfríe por completo. Limpiala únicamente con un paño suave humedecido con limpiacristales o agua. No utilices nunca líquidos inflamables ni disolventes como acetona o quitaesmaltes. No permitas que los niños se encarguen de la limpieza o el mantenimiento de la Máquina.

No la sumerjas en agua ni la uses en condiciones de humedad.

La Máquina está diseñada únicamente para uso doméstico y en interior. Cuando utilices la Máquina, sigue estas prácticas para un uso seguro:

- Utiliza la Máquina en una zona bien ventilada donde la temperatura ambiental no supere los 35 °C.
- Ten cuidado al utilizar la Máquina cerca de materiales combustibles o termorreactivos.
- No apliques calor al material más tiempo del recomendado.
- Desenchufa siempre la Máquina y deja que se enfríe antes de guardarla.
- Asegúrate de que la Máquina y la base de seguridad estén colocadas sobre una superficie plana y estable.
- No dejes la Máquina sin supervisión cuando esté enchufada a una toma de corriente, y
- Desenchufa la Máquina de la toma de corriente cuando no la uses y antes de repararla o limpiarla.

ADVERTENCIA: Cuando la Máquina está en funcionamiento, alcanza altas

temperaturas. Evita la presencia de niños pequeños cerca de la Máquina.

La Máquina no está diseñada para que la usen niños menores de 12 años; o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o cognitivas disminuidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable se encargue de su supervisión e instrucción sobre el uso de la Máquina para su seguridad.

Asegúrate de supervisar a los niños para que no jueguen con la Máquina.

El cable de alimentación se debe colocar de manera que no cuelgue sobre la encimera o la mesa para evitar que alguien pueda tropezar, engancharse o tirar de él sin querer (especialmente niños).

Presta especial atención para que el cable no toque la superficie caliente. Enrolla el cable sin apretarlo cuando lo guardes.

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, no utilices la Máquina.

No utilices la Máquina si se ha caído y ha sufrido algún daño. Si la Máquina o el cable de alimentación están dañados,

evita posibles riesgos y contacta con el equipo de Asistencia para miembros de Cricut para encontrar una solución entrando en cricut.com/contact o llamando al 900 998 207.

CONSERVA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

GARANTÍA LIMITADA: Entra en cricut.com/warranty o envía un correo al fabricante o al representante autorizado de la zona a la dirección indicada para consultar todos los términos y condiciones.

Especificaciones del producto: CHP050A5	
Tamaño: Unidad (W x L x H)	2,1 x 3,4 x 4,1 pulgadas; 5,4 x 8,7 x 10,4 cm
Peso: Unidad	0,8 libras (0,36 kg)
Tamaño: Unidad y Soporte (W x L x H)	3,0 x 3,9 x 4,6 pulgadas; 7,7 x 10,0 x 11,6 cm
Peso: Unidad y Soporte	0,87 libras (0,4 kg)
Potencia de Entrada (Clavija del aparato)	120-127V, 60Hz, 150-168 W
Fuente de Alimentación Externa	N/A



CHP050A5

120-127 VAC~; 60 Hz; 150-168 W

CHP052F5

CHP052G5

CHP052I5

220-240 VAC~; 50/60 Hz;
320-382 W



CRICUT, INC. 10855 SOUTH RIVER FRONT PKWY, SOUTH JORDAN, UT 84095 USA

EC

REP

CRICUT GERMANY GMBH, BLEICHSTR. 8-10, 40211 DÜSSELDORF, GERMANY

UK

REP

CRICUT, UK LIMITED, 5 NEW STREET SQUARE, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM, EC4A 3TW